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DOCKET NO. R2005-1

Pursuant to Public Law 108-18]
FOLLOW-UP INTERROGATORIES OF DAVID B. POPKIN TO THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  [DBP/USPS-174-182]
David B. Popkin hereby requests the United States Postal Service to answer, fully and completely, the following interrogatories pursuant to Rules 25 and 26 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  To reduce the volume of paper, I have combined related requests into a single numbered interrogatory, however, I am requesting that a specific response be made to each separate question asked.  To the extent that a reference is made in the responses to a Library Reference, I would appreciate receiving a copy of the reference since I am located at a distance from Washington, DC.  Any reference to testimony should indicate the page and line numbers.  The instructions contained in the interrogatories DFC/USPS-1-18 in Docket C2001-1, dated May 19, 2001, are incorporated herein by reference.  In accordance with the provisions of Rule 25[b], I am available for informal discussion to respond to your request to “clarify questions and to identify portions of discovery requests considered overbroad or burdensome.”

June 17, 2005



Respectfully submitted,

DAVID B. POPKIN, POST OFFICE BOX 528, ENGLEWOOD, NJ  07631-0528

R20051EEint174
DBP/USPS-174

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-105.  Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that the right hand column should read 100.00 for all three service standards.
DBP/USPS-175

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-105.  [a]  Do the days along the top of the chart represent calendar days or do they represent days that take into account non-delivery days [for example mail sent on a Saturday and delivered on the following Monday will be tallied as one day].  [b]  If the former, please explain the type of mail that has a 3-day delivery standard but is able to be delivered in one calendar day.  If the latter, please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that most of this mail is mail that is sent on a Saturday to the 3-day area and is delivered on Monday.
DBP/USPS-176

Please refer to your response to DFC/USPS-74.  Since many of the percent of total volume entries for the upper weights are shown as 0.00, please provide a revised chart for all values that for 0.02 or less are shown to at lease three decimal places [for those that are 0.002 or less please show to four decimal places, etc.]
DBP/USPS-177

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-55 subpart b.  The postage meter that I am referring to is a customer leased machine such as provided by Pitney Bowes and not the PVI strip provided at the USPS retail window.  Please respond to that question.

DBP/USPS-178

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-55 subpart d.  Are there plans to make use of the APC and/or postage meter barcodes in the future?  If so, please explain the expected use and the timeframe for implementation.
DBP/USPS-179

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-60.  [a]  Please confirm, or explain if you are not able to confirm, that if I present two, one ounce letters in a standard #10 envelope to a retail window clerk for sending by Certified Mail the required postage will be $2.67 and assume that letter "A" has no postage affixed while letter "B' has the full $2.67 postage affixed.  Letter "A" will have the $2.67 postage affixed with a PVI strip and the letter will be scanned into the system on the POS terminal as being accepted.  Letter "B' will be accepted but not scanned in.  The PS Form 3800 for both letters will be postmarked and/or validated.  Within a short period of time, if I access the USPS website I will find that letter "A' is in the system and it will allow me to enter my e-mail address to receive an e-mail of upcoming delivery events while letter "B" will not appear in the system and will not allow for requesting an e-mail update of delivery events until the delivery is attempted one or more days later.  [b]  Please confirm, or explain if you are not able to confirm, that letter "A" has a higher value of service that letter "B" solely because of the lack of advance payment of postage.  [c]  Please confirm, or explain if you are not able to confirm, that letter "A" will incur a greater window time than letter "B" due to the affixing of the postage and the processing of the payment.  [d]  Is a mailer permitted to request that the retail window clerk scan letter "B" into the system to allow for the earlier e-mail notification request?  [e]  If not, why not?  [f]  Is a mailer permitted to overpay the postage on letter "B" by one or more cents to "force" the window clerk to scan the letter in at the time of mailing?  [g]  If not, why not?  [h]  Are there any plans to allow for requesting the e-mail notification of delivery events prior to the first scan of the mailpiece?  [i]  If not, why not?  If so, when will it be implemented?
DBP/USPS-180

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-62.  Do all APCs allow for an Express Mail cutoff time of 5:30 PM or should that time be shown as "the established cutoff time"?
DBP/USPS-181

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-63.  Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that an article that weighs over 16 ounces may be deposited in an APC drop, a post office lobby mail drop, or a collection box so long as the postage for it is paid either totally or partially by an APC stamp an/or a postage meter.

DBP/USPS-182

Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-66.  It would appear from your response that the mystery shoppers are handed a supply of Service Evaluation forms and told "go fill them out".  Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that there are no instructions, guidelines, criteria, manuals, etc. that provide guidance and instruction to mystery shoppers.  Please provide copies of any of these instructions, guidelines, criteria, manuals, etc.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the rules of practice.

David B. Popkin
June 17, 2005
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